
NO:

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2018

REINALDO SANTOS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL CARUSO
Federal Public Defender
Brenda G. Bryn
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Counsel of Record
One East Broward Blvd., Suite 1100
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301-1100
Telephone No. (954) 356-7436
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW i

INTERESTED PARTIES ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

PETITION 1

OPINION BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 2

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 15

I. Under this Court’s precedents, a conviction for Florida BOLEO by “touching or striking” is categorically overbroad, and not a “violent felony” within the ACCA’s elements clause 15

 A. Legal background 16

 B. The Florida standard battery instructions and caselaw confirm that the “touches or strikes” language in the battery and BOLEO statutes sets forth a single indivisible element 19

 C. The government has rightly conceded in *Franklin v. United States*, No. 17-8401 that BOLEO by “touching or striking” is not an ACCA “violent felony” within the elements clause, and the Court should so hold here 24

II. Under this Court’s precedents and the Sixth Amendment, the “modified categorical approach” does not permit a court to consider undisputed factual allegations in a PSI to uphold an ACCA sentence 28

III. The circuits are intractably divided on whether an offense with a reckless mens rea – such as Florida aggravated assault on a police officer – is a “violent felony” within the ACCA’s elements clause 32

IV. Under this Court’s precedents, the Eleventh Circuit applied an erroneous COA standard..... 38

CONCLUSION 40

APPENDIX

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit Denying a Certificate of Appealability, *Reinaldo Santos v. United States*, (11th Cir. Nov. 15, 2018) (No. 17-14291)..... A-1

Indictment A-2

Superseding Indictment..... A-3

Government’s Notice of Intent to Rely Upon 18 U.S.C. § 924(e) Sentence Enhancement..... A-4

Judgment in a Criminal Case..... A-5

Order Granting Application for Leave to File a Second or Successive Motion to Vacate Under 18 U.S.C. § 2255..... A-6

Motion to Correct Sentence Under 28 U.S.C. § 2255..... A-7

Report of Magistrate Judge Recommending Granting of Motion to Vacate Under 18 U.S.C. § 2255..... A-8

Government’s Objections to the Report of Magistrate Judge..... A-9

Petitioner’s Objections to the Report of Magistrate Judge..... A-10

District Court’s Order Denying 28 U.S.C. § 2255 Motion to Vacate and Denying Certificate of Appealability A-11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S 466 (2000).....	29
<i>Atlantic Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 496 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Bennett v. United States</i> , 868 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2017), <i>withdrawn and vacated</i> , 870 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2017).....	35-36
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S.Ct. 759 (2017).....	i, 39-40
<i>Byrd v. State</i> , 789 So.2d 1169 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2001).....	23
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2276 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DuPree v. State</i> , 310 So.2d 396 (2d DCA 1975).....	6
<i>Franklin v. United States</i> , No. 17-8401.....	15-16, 24-25
<i>Gordon v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 479 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2007).....	38

<i>Green v. State,</i>	
315 So.2d 499 (4th DCA 1975)	6
<i>Hamilton v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.,</i>	
793 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2015).....	13, 38-39
<i>In re Hires,</i>	
825 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>In re Lambrix,</i>	
776 F.3d 789 (11th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>In re Rodgers,</i>	
825 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>In re Santos,</i>	
Order (11th Cir. June 9, 2016) (No. 16-12612-J).....	13
<i>In re Welch,</i>	
884 F.3d. 1319 (11th Cir. 2018).....	31-32, 40
<i>Jaimes v. State,</i>	
51 So.3d 445 (Fla. 2010)	22-23
<i>Johnson v. United States (“Curtis Johnson”),</i>	
559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. United States (“Samuel Johnson”),</i>	
135 S.Ct. 2551 (2015).....	5-8, 10, 12, 15, 40
<i>Kelley v. State,</i>	
552 So.2d 206 (4th DCA 1989)	6

<i>LaValley v. State,</i>	
633 So.2d 1126 (5th DCA 1994)	6
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft,</i>	
543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	9, 27, 32-37
<i>Lawrence v. Florida,</i>	
421 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2005).....	38
<i>Mathis v. United States,</i>	
136 S.Ct. 2243 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell,</i>	
537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	i, 39-40
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder,</i>	
569 U.S. 184 (2013).....	17, 27, 37
<i>Ovalles v. United States,</i>	
905 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2018) (en banc)	37
<i>Patterson v. New York,</i>	
432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	21
<i>Richardson v. United States,</i>	
526 U.S. 813 (1999).....	21
<i>Rozier v. United States,</i>	
701 F.3d 681 (11th Cir. 2012)	7, 14, 31
<i>Santos v. United States,</i>	
Slip op. (11th Cir. Nov. 15, 2018) (No. 17-14291).....	1, 13

<i>Shepard v. United States,</i>	
544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	8, 10-11, 16, 23, 28-30
<i>Smith v. GTE Corp.,</i>	
236 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>State v. Hearn,</i>	
961 So.2d 211 (Fla. 2007)	10, 22-23, 26
<i>State v. Weaver,</i>	
957 So.2d 586 (Fla. 2007)	21-23
<i>Tompkins v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.,</i>	
557 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2009).....	38
<i>Turner v. Warden, Coleman FCI (Medium),</i>	
709 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2013),	
<i>abrogated on other grounds by</i>	
<i>Samuel Johnson v. United States,</i>	
135 S.Ct. 2551 (2015).....	6, 9-11, 13, 36-38
<i>United States v. Baston,</i>	
818 F.3d 651 (11th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>United States v. Bennett,</i>	
472 F.3d 825 (11th Cir. 2006)	7, 14
<i>United States v. Birge,</i>	
830 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>United States v. Braun,</i>	
801 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2015).....	7, 10, 14, 31

<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1405 (2014).....	32-33
<i>United States v. Fogg</i> , 836 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2016)	36
<i>United States v. Golden</i> , 854 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2017), <i>reh'g en banc denied</i> , Slip Op. (11th Cir. March 23, 2017).....	10-11, 37
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 842 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. Nov. 30, 2016), <i>vacated and amended</i> , 873 F.3d 846 (11th Cir. Sept. 29, 2017).....	6, 10-11, 18-19, 31
<i>United States v. Gundy</i> , 842 F.3d 1156 (11th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>United States v. Haight</i> , 892 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 2018) <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> Sept. 20, 2018 (No. 18-370).....	35, 38
<i>United States v. Hodge</i> , 902 F.3d 420 (4th Cir. 2018)	36
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 742 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2014).....	17-18
<i>United States v. Kaley</i> , 579 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2009).....	24

<i>United States v. Lockett</i> ,	
810 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2016).....	17-19, 30
<i>United States v. McCloud</i> ,	
818 F.3d 591 (11th Cir. 2016)	11, 31-31
<i>United States v. Mendez-Henriquez</i> ,	
847 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2017)	36
<i>United States v. Middleton</i> ,	
883 F.3d 485 (4th Cir. 2018)	36
<i>United States v. Palomino Garcia</i> ,	
606 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2010).....	9, 33, 37
<i>United States v. Pam</i> ,	
867 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2017).....	36
<i>United States v. Rosales-Bruno</i> ,	
676 F.3d 1017 (11th Cir. 2012).....	9, 37
<i>United States v. Rose</i> ,	
896 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 2018)	35
<i>United States v. Santos</i> ,	
93 F.3d 761 (11th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>United States v. St. Hubert</i> ,	
909 F.3d 335 (11th Cir. 2018).....	27
<i>United States v. Steele</i> ,	
147 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 1998) (en banc)	26-27

United States v. Verwiebe,

874 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2017) 36

United States v. Wade,

458 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 7, 14-15

United States v. Windley,

864 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2017)..... 35

Voisine v. United States,

136 S.Ct. 2272 (2017)..... 33-37

Welch v. United States,

136 S.Ct. 1257 (2016)..... 40

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITY:

U. S. Const. Amend. VI i, 3, 12, 28-31

18 U.S.C. § 16(a) 32-36

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(A)..... 33-34

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)..... 4

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9)..... 33

18 U.S.C. § 924e) 4

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)..... 2

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(i) 2, 11, 15, 36

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 2253 39

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(1).....2

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2).....2

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b).....13

28 U.S.C. § 2255 1-2, 5-6, 9, 12

28 U.S.C. § 2255(h).....6

Fla. Stat. § 316.193(3)(c)(2)(2003)32

Fla. Stat. § 784.0312

Fla. Stat. § 784.03(1)(a).....20

Fla. Stat. § 784.04(1)(a).....19

Fla. Stat. § 784.04(1)(a)(1)21

Fla. Stat. § 784.07 3-4

Fla. Stat. § 784.07(2)(a).....3, 21

Fla. Stat. § 784.07(2)(b).....4, 18-19

Fla. Stat. § 784.07(2)(c)4

Fla. Stat. § 784.0113

Fla. Stat. § 784.0214, 7

Fla. Stat. § 784.045(1)(a).....4

Fla. Stat. § 785.0213

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(a).....36

Part III of the Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States2

Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim.) 8.3.....20

Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim.) 8.11.....8, 20

Memorandum of United States, *Franklin v. United States*, (No. 17-8401)25
Memorandum of United States, *Haight v. United States*, (No. 18-370).....38
